

To Be Argued By:
David M. Grill
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2019-00089

New York County Clerk's Index No. 655914/16
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2018-1298

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

D'AGOSTINO SUPERMARKETS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
477 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-455-9555
henry.mascia@rivkin.com
david.grill@rivkin.com

Of Counsel:

Evan H. Krinick
David M. Grill
David E. Richman
Brian L. Bank
Henry Mascia

Date Completed: November 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I.....	6
THE LOWER COURTS RESOLVED THE PARTIES’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS ON THE LAW WITHOUT MAKING ANY FINDINGS OF FACT.....	6
A. General Legal Principles	6
B. This Appeal Presents Questions Of Law, Not Questions Of Fact.....	7
POINT II	8
THE CORPORATION’S ARGUMENTS ON THE SUBSTANCE LACK MERIT	8
A. The Liquidated Damages Clause Is Proportional To The University’s Actual Damages	8
B. The University’s Damages Were Not Capable Of Precise Estimation At The Time The Parties Entered The Agreement.....	10
C. The Agreement Fairly Allows The University To Relet The Premises While Also Receiving Compensation For Its Actual Damages Arising From Lost Rent, The Vacancy, And The Cost Of Finding A New Tenant	12
D. The Corporation’s Arguments On Freedom To Contract Are Based On A False Premise	15

E. The Agreement Preserved Key Rights From The Lease To Ensure The University Could Be Adequately Compensated For Its Actual Damages	16
F. The University Preserved Its Right To A Hearing.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>159 MP Corp. v Redbridge Bedford, LLC,</u> 33 NY3d 353 (2019)	18
<u>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v Globe Alumni Student Assistance</u> <u>Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 24 NY3d 528 (2014)	6, 19, 20, 21
<u>Alvarez v Prospect Hosp.,</u> 68 NY2d 320 (1986)	7, 20
<u>Bates Adv. USA, Inc. v 498 Seventh, LLC,</u> 7 NY3d 115 (2006)	7, 19
<u>Hoag v McGinnis,</u> 22 Wend. 163 (1839)	10, 16
<u>JMD Holding Corp. v Congress Fin. Corp.,</u> 4 NY3d 373 (2005)	6, 18, 19
<u>Seidlitz v Auerbach,</u> 230 NY 167 (1920)	10
<u>Suffolk County Dept. of Social Services on Behalf of Michael V. v</u> <u>James M.,</u> 83 NY2d 178 (1994)	7
<u>Truck Rent-A-Ctr. v Puritan Farms 2nd Inc.,</u> 41 NY2d 420 (1977)	10, 16
<u>Vega v Restani Const. Corp.,</u> 18 NY3d 499 (2012)	7
<u>Ward v Hudson Riv. Gldg. Co.,</u> 125 NY 230 (1891)	10, 16

Statutes and Other Authorities

3 Farnsworth, Contracts § 12.18, at 303-304 [3d ed]18
NY CPLR 5501(b)6
NY Const, Art. VI, §36
